WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURILED

2016 REGULAR SESSION

OFFICE WEST VINCINA SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED

House Bill 4345

(BY DELEGATES HOWELL, ARVON, BLAIR, PHILLIPS, HILL,
HARTMAN, IHLE, CADLE, STANSBURY, R. SMITH AND
MORGAN)

[BY REQUEST OF THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION]

[Passed March 9, 2016; in effect ninety days from passage.]

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE 2016 REGULAR SESSION

ENROLLED

House Bill 4345

(BY DELEGATES HOWELL, ARVON, BLAIR, PHILLIPS, HILL,
HARTMAN, IHLE, CADLE, STANSBURY, R. SMITH AND
MORGAN)

[BY REQUEST OF THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION]

[Passed March 9, 2016; in effect ninety days from passage.]

Enr. H.B. 4345

- 1 AN ACT to repeal §5A-6A-1, §5A-6A-2, §5A-6A-3, §5A-6A-4, §5A-6A-5, §5A-6A-6, §5A-6A-7,
- 2 §5A-6A-8 and §5A-6A-9 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, relating to the
- West Virginia Permitting and Licensing Information Act.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

- §1. Repeal of article creating the West Virginia Permitting and Licensing Information Act.
- 1 §5A-6A-1, §5A-6A-2, §5A-6A-3, §5A-6A-4, §5A-6A-5, §5A-6A-6, §5A-6A-7, §5A-6A-8 and
- 2 §5A-6A-9 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, are hereby repealed.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
B11C
Chairman, House Committee Chairman, Senate Committee
Originating in the House.
In effect ninety days from passage.
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Clerk of the Senate
Speaker of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate
The within Waspung this the 167 2016.
Cal Ray Samble Governor
Governor

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

MAR 1 4 2016